

APPEAL NO. 14-20039

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**STEPHEN F. HOTZE, M.D., AND
BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH & HUMAN
SERVICES, AND JACOB J. LEW, SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, IN
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,**
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW, IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
Telephone: (334) 262-1245
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Foundation for Moral Law

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii, iv, v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY & INTERESTS.....	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2-4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PRACTICE IN ENGLAND	4
II. THE CONCERNS OF THE AMERICAN COLONIES	6
III. THE DECISIONS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1787	8
IV. THE EFFECT OF THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT.....	12
V. THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE	13
VI. CONGRESS’S INTERPRETATION OF THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE	18
VII. THE USE OF A “SHELL BILL”.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	2-3

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const. Article I, Section 7, Clause 1	2, 4, 25-26
 CASES	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378, 1380-81 (9th Cir. 1985)	27-28
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	14
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	27
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466, 491-92 (1939)(concurring).....	25
<i>Heitman v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 33, __ (6th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>Hotze v. Sebelius</i> , Civil Action No. 4-13-CV-01318.....	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 431 (1819)	29
<i>Millard v. Roberts</i> , 202 U.S. 429 (1906)	18
<i>National Federation of Independent Business [NFIB] v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	3, 14, 16-17, 26
<i>Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 163, 164 (5th Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 476 U.S. 1151 (1986)	26
<i>Twin City National Bank of New Brighton v. Nebecker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385, 392 (1990)	13, 17-18, 21, 27

United States v. Sotelo, 436 U.S. 268, 275 (1978)16

Wardell v. United States, 757 F.2d 203, 205 (8th Cir. 1985)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin Franklin, quoted in James Madison, *Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison*, (Ohio University Press 1984) 2519

Brent Winters, *The Excellence of the Common Law* (Mountain Press 2006) 180.....6

Clarence Cannon, *Cannon's Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States Including References to Provisions of the Constitution and Laws, the Laws, and Decisions of the United States Senate*, Vol. VI. Ch. CLXXXX, (Washington: Government Printing Office 1977), § 317.....19

Elbridge Gerry, quoted in Max Farrand, ed., *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Yale University Press 1937) II:278. James Madison, *The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America*, ed. Gaillard Hunt and James Brown Scott, (Oxford University Press, 1920) 391..... 8-9

General Henry M. Robert, 1876; rev. Sarah Corbin Robert, Henry M. Robert III, William J. Evans, Daniel H. Honemann, and Thoms J. Balch, *Robert's Rules of Order, Newly Revised*, (Perseus Publishing 2000) Art. VI, § 12, p. 12523

George Mason, quoted in Madison, *Notes* 250..... 9-10

James Iredell, quoted in Jonathan Elliot, ed., *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (Lippincott Co. 1901) IV:39,129..... 11-12

James Madison, *Federalist No. 58*, *The Federalist* ed. Michael Loyd Chadwick (Global Affairs 1987) 317 (original spelling retained)..... 11-12

James v. Saturno, "The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and Enforcement," (Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress, 2002) CRS-6 20-21

John Winthrop, *the Journal of John Winthrop 1630-1649* ed. Richard S. Dunn and Laetitia Yeandle, (Harvard University Press 1996) 182-837

Letter from congressional budget Office to Sen. Harry Reed, Nov. 18, 2009.....17

Noah Webster, *1828 An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828; reprinted Foundation for American Christian Education 1995)24

Patrick Henry, Virginia Resolves on the Stamp Act, 1765 quoted in Farrand I:5247

Report of Compromise Committee on representation, Roger Sherman, quoted in Madison, *Notes* 114.....9

Samuel Johnson, *A Dictionary of the English Language 3rd. Ed.* (Dublin: W.G. Jones, 1768),.....25

Thomas Pitt Taswell-Langmead, *English Constitutional History from the Teutonic Conquest to the Present Time* (Houghton Mifflin 1946) 47, 143-49.....5
